
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday 9 October 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Vice Chair Councillor Nigel Chapman

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Jamila Begum Azad
Councillor Steven Curran
Councillor James Fry
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Mark Ladbrooke
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Mark Lygo
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor David Thomas

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

3  MINUTES 
  

7 - 14

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 07 September  
2017 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

4  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

15 - 18

Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
Scrutiny is empowered to make recommendations to the City 
Executive Board, which is obliged to respond in writing. 
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Committee to note and comment on recent executive 
responses to Scrutiny recommendations.  Since the last meeting the 
Board has responded to recommendations on the following items:

 Grant Monitoring
 Brexit
 Draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy

Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer

5  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN 
  

19 - 38

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed 
at the start of the Council year.  The work plan will be reviewed at 
every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the 
Committee and take account of any changes to the latest Forward 
Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken by the City Executive 
Board or Council).
Why is it on the agenda?
The Committee is asked to review and note its work plan for the 
2017/18 council year.  The Committee is also asked to select 
Forward Plan items for pre-decision scrutiny based on the following 
criteria (max. 3 per meeting):

• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest?
• Is it an area of high expenditure?

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


• Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value?

Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 

6  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
6.05 PM 40 MINS 

39 - 126

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board on 16 October 2017 will be asked to 
approve the Annual Monitoring Report for publication.  This is an 
opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to 
the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 CouncillorAlex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and 

Regulatory Services.

7  REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY 
6.45 PM 30 MINS 

127 - 148

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board on 16 October 2017 will be asked to  seek 
approval to maintain the current Discretionary Housing Payment 
policy and to note the trends in expenditure detailed in the report.  
This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 

Corporate Services

8  REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 
7.15 PM 30 MINS 

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board on 16 October 2017 will be asked to:

 Adopt the revised Financial Inclusion Strategy for the period 
2017-2020; and

 Delegate authority to the Executive Director Organisational 



Development & Corporate Services, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Customer and Corporate Services, to 
review and update the Strategy’s action plan.

This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 

Corporate Services

9  PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q1 2017/18 
7.45 PM  

149 - 162

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has a role in monitoring Council 
performance and quarterly reports are provided on a set of selected 
corporate and service performance indicators.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Committee to note and comment on Council performance at 
the end of 2017/18 quarter 1.  The Committee may wish to ask Cllr 
Fry to review the full list of performance measures and decide which 
ones Scrutiny will monitor.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor James Fry;
 Jan Heath, Business Development & Support Manager.

10  REPORTS FOR APPROVAL 
  

163 - 174

The Committee is asked to approve the following reports for submission to 
the City Executive Board on 16 October :

a) Assessing disabled impacts in planning
b) Oxford Design Review Panel
c) Recycling

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  

Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee 
 07 November 2017
 05 December 2017
 15 January 2018
 06 February 2018
 06 Mar 2018 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm.

Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel – 13 December; 16 January; 08 March; 09 April
Finance Standing Panel –  07 December; 31 January; 14 March
Shareholder Standing Panel – 06 November 



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday 7 September 2017 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gant (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Azad, Curran, Fry, Henwood, Ladbrooke, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Lygo, 
Pegg and Thomas.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: None Councillor Sinclair (Culture and 
Communities), Councillor Tidball (Young People, Schools and Public Health)

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Alex Donnelly, Debbie Dance 
(Oxford Preservation Trust), Ian Green (Oxford Civic Society), Kevin MinnsNone

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Ian Wright (Service 
Manager Environmental Health), Azul Strong (Locality Officer), Patsy Dell (Head 
of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services) and John Mitchell 
(Committee and Member Services Officer)

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies  for absence were received.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Gant declared an interest in the Ark T centre
Cllr Lygo declared an interest in the Oxford Play Association
Cllr Curran declared an interest in Donnington Doorstep
Cllr Azad declared an interest in Parasol

25. MINUTES

7

Agenda Item 3



The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 04 
July as a true and accurate record subject to two minor corrections

26. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Scrutiny Officer spoke to  the report.

In relation to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, the CEB had agreed with the 
Committee’s recommendations other than those which had recommended 
consultation on options which it was already evident were not preferred and  
which it would not  support.

27. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Scrutiny Officer spoke to the report.

Visit to the recycling team
The Scrutiny Officer reminded the Committee of the visit to the recycling team at 
Cowley Marsh on 21 September. Members of the Committee to let him know if 
they wished to attend.

Chair of Housing Panel
The panel had been unable to agree a Chair because of a tied vote. Cllrs 
Henwood and Thomas both put themselves forward for the post. On putting the 
matter to a vote Cllr Henwood was elected by a majority of the Committee.

Work Plan
The Scrutiny Officer noted that 5 substantive items were scheduled for the 
October meeting with only one for November. Agreed that they should be held, 
at least for the time being.

Agreed that the report on Air Quality scheduled for January should be deferred  
until February, if officers agree, as it might be informed, to some extent, by the 
report on the impact of the Westgate development scheduled for February.

Forward Plan
The Forward Plan was noted.

28. ASSESSING DISABLED IMPACTS IN PLANNING

8



The Scrutiny Committee commissioned a report from the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services on how the Council fulfils its 
duty to assess the impacts on disabled people of new developments and 
changes of use, including for businesses and private and social sector housing.

The Environmental Health Service Manager introduced the report, noting in 
particular the fact that healthy life expectancy was not keeping pace with 
increased life expectancy which had ever increasing consequences for the 
buildings we use and live in. He also set out the three legislative areas that 
underpin this work. 

OCC’s planning policies exceed national requirements and those of many other 
authorities. 

Alex Donnely had been invited to address
[...]
n review and, where possible, compliance should, in future, 
be monitored.

4. Representations should be made to landlords, estate agents and 
developers about the importance of creating an inclusive housing market.

5. The Council should push for higher standards through HMO licencing by 
capturing data from inspections and making recommendations to 
landlords on good practice.

6. The Council should continue to look at good practice from other 
authorities’ to inform further improvements to planning and regulatory 
services with regard  to disabled access and inclusivity. 

10



29. OXFORD DESIGN REVIEW PANEL

The Scrutiny Committee commissioned a report from the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services on the work of the Oxford 
Design Review Panel.

Debbie Dance, speaking as a representative of  the Oxford Preservation Trust       
welcomed the report and thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak to 
it.  She noted the desirability of introducing some means of weighting the 
projects coming before the ODRP. Consistency of approach/panel membership 
was important; there was evidence that both of these were lacking. The lack of 
heritage expertise on the panel was a concern; it was frequently regarded as an 
afterthought and should be played into panel discussions at an earlier stage.

Kevin Minns, speaking as a developer from an applicant’s point of view 
welcomed the ODRP as a constructive mechanism for peer review. He noted the 
importance of challenging misunderstandings at panel hearings and not waiting 
until after the event. Given the complexity of many schemes it was important that 
panel members received papers in good time to ensure informed discussion 
which was not possible if only seen on the day of the hearing.  He echoed the 
point previously made about the importance of consistency. There needed to be 
clarity to all concerned that the ODRP was an advisory and not a decision 
making body. 

Ian Green speaking on 
[...]
r as possible for 
repeat reviews.

3. Councillors should  be alerted to the fact that they may submit 
suggestions for review

4. Proposals for a review of the effectiveness of the panel should be drawn 
up. This might include a social impact element

5. A mechanism should be established to alert Councillors to pre-application 
proposals in their Wards. 

30. GRANT ALLOCATIONS 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

The City Executive Board on 19 September 2017 would be asked to note the 
results of the grant monitoring and the positive impact the community and 
voluntary sector is making in the city. This item provided an  opportunity for the 
Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the City Executive Board.

The Executive Board Member for Culture and Communities introduced the 
report. That the Council was able to support so many groups and organisations 
to the tune of almost £1.5m was most welcome, a view shared by the 
Committee. The support offered to smaller groups was particularly appreciated 
by them. It was noteworthy that a significant proportion of the grants was 
directed to support those members of the community facing financial difficulties 
and or who were homeless.

Azul Strong, Community Officer, attending the meeting on behalf of Julia 
Tomkins, drew attention to some of the key elements of the report including the 
additional amounts matched or levered into the community for every £1 in each 
category of grant. 

The report’s principal purpose was to report back on the programme for 2016/17. 
Many of the matters raised and recommendations related to the future 
programme and reporting of it. This would be the subject of a future report to the 
committee in October. The Committee agreed therefore to hold back on making 
recommendations that didn’t directly relate to monitoring.

In a detailed discussion the following points and recommendations were 
considered..

12



 It was noted that the data in the report relied to a significant extent on self-
as
[...]
rent  categories of grant with a view to increasing the 
proportion available to smaller groups 

 More feedback to groups and individuals who were unsuccessful in 
applying for grants would be helpful. 

13



31. OXFORD LIVING WAGE - REVIEW SCOPE

The report by the Scrutiny Officer was noted and agreed. Agreed that the review 
should include reference to those already in receipt of the Oxford Living Wage

32. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

The Chair’s annual report was noted.

33. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meetings are  scheduled for 
09 October 2017
07 November 2017
05 December 2017 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm

14



Scrutiny recommendation tracker 2017/18 – September 2017

Total recommendations (year to date): 16
Agreed 13 81%
Agreed in part 2 13%
Not agreed 1 6%

19 SEPTEMBER 2017 CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

Grant monitoring (Board Member for Culture & Communities)
Recommendation Agreed? Comment
1. That the wording of future reports is be more nuanced to reflect 
the fact that monitoring relies to a significant extent on self-
assessment, and perhaps comes with a ‘health warning’, 
notwithstanding the evidently positive overall picture.

Agreed

2. That consideration is given to including more qualitative data in 
future monitoring reports, a subset of which could be some form 
of equalities impact assessment.

Agreed
Case studies have always been included in this report, this 
year’s are in appendix 2. There has been an Equalities Impact 
Assessment undertaken as part of the grant review report.

3. That future monitoring reports include data on the ‘spend per 
beneficiary’ of individual grant awards.

Agreed We can do this but must be read in conjunction with qualitative 
data as it is an unreliable measure of how effectively a funded 
project has performed or achieved.

Brexit (Leader of the Council)
Recommendation Agreed? Comment
1. That the Council supports the Local Government Association in 
calling on the Governm
[...]
 Oxford’s Local 
Plan and the implementation of the Local 
Development Scheme.

Planning and 
Regulatory 
Services

Rebekah Knight, Planner

Review of Discretionary 
Housing Payment 
Policy

Yes To propose changes to the Discretionary Housing 
Payment Policy

Customer and 
Corporate Services

Paul Wilding, 
Programme Manager 
Revenue & Benefits

Review of Financial 
Inclusion Strategy 2017

Yes To update the Financial Inclusion Strategy 2014-2017 Customer and 
Corporate Services

Paul Wilding, 
Programme Manager 
Revenue & Benefits

7 NOVEMBER 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
East Oxford Community 
Centre - Improvement 
Scheme

Yes To present an improvement scheme for the East 
Oxford Community Centre following public 
consultation.

Culture and 
Communities

Vicky Trietline, 
Development Project 
Management Surveyor

Review of Community 
Grants Programme and 
Commissioned Advice 
Strategy 2018-2021.

Yes To review and request approval for an approach to 
expand our ‘offer’ to the three year Community and 
Voluntary Sector grant programme from April 2018; 
and to update the Board on the progress made in 
developing a new Commissioned Advice Strategy 
during 2017/18

Customer and 
Corporate Services

Paul Wilding, 
Programme Manager 
Revenue & Benefits

21



5 DECEMBER 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Isolation in older people No To consider the issue of loneliness and social isolation 

among older people in Oxford and how the Council 
can provide support and add value.

Culture and 
Communities

Ian Brooke, Head of 
Community Services

Equality and Diversity No To consider an update following the recommendations 
of the Equality and Diversity Review Group.

Customer and 
Corporate Services

Chris Harvey, 
Organisational 
Development and 
Learning Manager

Update of the 
Corporate Plan 2018

Yes Update report on the Corporate Plan Corporate Strategy 
an
[...]
onary Housing Payment Policy

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To seek approval to maintain the current Discretionary 

Housing Payment policy and to note the trends in 
expenditure detailed in the report.

Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer 
and Corporate Services

Corporate Priority: A Vibrant, Sustainable Economy, Strong and Active 
Communities

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan; Financial Inclusion Strategy.

Recommendation(s):That the City Executive Board resolves to:
1. Approve the maintenance of the existing Discretionary Housing 

Payment policy. 

Appendices
Appendix 1 Discretionary Housing Payment Policy
Appendix 2 Risk Register
Appendix 3 Equalities Impact Assessment

Introduction and background

127

Agenda Item 7



1. On 12 June 2013 the City Executive Board (CEB) approved a new Discretionary 
Housing Payment (DHP) Policy. The policy made significant changes to the way 
the Council administered DHPs. The most significant change was that awards 
would be subject to an agreed action plan to improve the applicant’s financial 
sustainability. Against a backdrop of significant welfare reform and consequent 
reductions in benefit entitlement, this approach was introduced to ensure that 
people being supported with DHPs were taking steps to find more sustainable 
solutions to their situation. Since 2013 the policy has been reviewed annually to 
help manage expenditure in line with changes to the DHP grant provided by the 
Government. 

2. Government funding for DHPs has fluctuated in recent years. National funding 
was increased for 2013/14 and 2014/15 as a result of the introduction of the 
Benefit Cap and the  Bedroom Tax. In 2015/16 funding reduced significantly, 
which saw Oxford’s grant reduce from £514,496 to £288,092.  Funding has 
increased for 2016/17 and 2017/18 in response to the further lowering of the 
Benefit Cap from £26,000 to £20,000 in November 2016. Oxford’s grant for 

[...]
k the following people for 
addressing the committee as expert witnesses:

 Debbie Dance, Oxford Preservation Trust;
 Kevin Minns, Minns Estates;
 Ian Green, Oxford Civic Society.

167



3. Debbie Dance, speaking as a representative of Oxford Preservation Trust       
welcomed the report.  She noted the desirability of introducing some means of 
weighting the projects coming before the ODRP.  Consistency of approach and 
panel membership was important; there was evidence that both of these were 
lacking.  The lack of heritage expertise on the panel was a concern; it was 
frequently regarded as an afterthought and should factor in panel discussions at an 
earlier stage.  Heritage and conservation were as important as design.

4. Kevin Minns, speaking as a developer from an applicant’s point of view, welcomed 
the ODRP as a constructive mechanism for peer review.  He noted the importance 
of challenging misunderstandings at panel hearings and not waiting until after the 
event.  Given the complexity of many schemes it was important that panel members 
received papers in good time to ensure informed discussion which was not possible 
if only seen on the day of the hearing.  He echoed the point previously made about 
the importance of consistency.  There needed to be clarity to all concerned that the 
ODRP was an advisory and not a decision making body.

5. Ian Green, speaking on behalf of the Oxford Civic Society, said that he wanted the 
built environment to improve.  The ODRP was a relevant and appropriate 
mechanism for contributing to that.  He suggested that it would be helpful to start to 
put in place a means of evaluating the Panel’s effectiveness and to see if it had 
made a positive contribution to the built environment.  He was concerned that the 
panel’s awareness of a project’s context was not always as great as it should be, 
particularly when not in a conservation area.  Site visits were always important.  
Continuity for repeat reviews was essential

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

E OXFORD
Monday 9 October 2017 E CITY
COUNCIL

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gant (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair),
Altaf-Khan, Azad, Curran, Fry, Henwood, Ladbrooke, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Lygo,
Pegg and Simmons.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth and Councillor
Susan Brown

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: None

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Mark Jaggard
(Planning Policy Manager), Rebekah Knight (Planner), Paul Wilding (Programme
Manager Revenue & Benefits), Jan Heath (Business Improvement &

Performance Manager) and John Mitchell (Committee and Member Services
Officer)

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Thomas. Councillor
Simmons attended as substitute.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

36. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 07
September as a true and accurate record subject to the deletion of lan Brooke
on the list of those present and the addition of lan Wright.



37. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Scrutiny Officer spoke to both plans. The Committee agreed that the
following should be added to the Work Plan

1. Members of the Committee to visit Streetscene

2. Consideration of the “Inclusive Cities” project

3. Children & Young Person Strategy 2018- 2023 (going to CEB in
November)

The Committee agreed that Planning Enforcement should not be added to the
Work Plan

38. ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

The City Executive Board (CEB) on 16 October would be asked to approve the
Annual Monitoring Report 2016/17 for publication. This item provided an
opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the Board.

The Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services, Councillor
Hollingsworth, Rebekah Knight (Planner) and Mark Jaggard (Planning Policy and
Design, Conservation and Trees Manager) joined the meeting for this item.

Councillor Hollingsworth spoke to the report which fulfilled a statutory
requirement and encompassed a wide range of indicators, particularly prominent
amongst which, in the context of the City, were the data in relation to student
accommodation. In discussion the following points were made, among others,
under the successive Corporate Priority headings.

A Vibrant and Sustainable Economy

The target for permissions given for new “B1” employment floor space had been
exceeded. This was largely attributed to building in the Oxford Science Park (and
so contributing to the City’s economic strength). Noted that the number of
permissions given for commercial development were more volatile over time
than those for housing. It would therefore be sensible to reconfigure targets for
this as a rolling average over time rather that have absolute annual ones.

Meeting Housing Needs

While there was a shortfall in the number of houses built as against the target, in
percentage terms it was very small. The progress against this measure was
agreed, overall, to have been a very positive one, with the shortfall attributable,
almost exclusively, to the after effects of the 2007/8 financial crisis.




The indicator for house building trajectory was rated as green, notwithstanding
the shortfall in the target, in the confident anticipation of developments known to
be in train.

Increases in the number of houses in an area did not improve the ratio of
average income to average house prices (ie they did not become more
affordable) as starkly evidenced by the data given in relation to Cambridge. A
previous study did however show that increased housing supply did slow the rate
of house price inflation.

In relation to the section on student accommodation agreed that the commentary
should be expanded to reference the overall trajectory of student numbers.

Strong and Active Communities

Indicator 21 describes progress against targets in relation to each priority
regeneration area. While Littlemore is recognised on the basis of national
indicators as being an area with particularly high levels of need, it is not identified
as one of the five priority areas for regeneration identified in the Core Strategy
and does not therefore feature in this section of the report.

A Clean and Green Oxford

Consideration should be given to removing Indicator 30 (Appeals allowed where
conservation polices are cited as a reason for refusal) next year as the
associated target of 80% is of limited value given very low numbers of appeals.

In relation to indicator 27, the Committee heard from the Board Member that
“Green Belt” designation was never given in perpetuity, it was subject to regular
review and could be both granted and taken away. The use of the word
‘permanently’ in relation to this indicator was therefore misleading.

Efficient and Effective
There were comments on this section

The Committee had no substantive recommendations to make to the CEB, save
the need to make the small textual amendment in relation to student numbers
described above.

The Chair thanked the Board Member and officers for their contribution to the
discussion.

39. REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY

The City Executive Board (CEB) on 16 October would be asked to approve the
maintenance of the existing Discretionary Housing Payment policy. This item
provided an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to
the Board.



The Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services, Councillor Brown, and
Paul Wilding (Revenues and Benefits Programme manager) joined the meeting
for this item.

Councillor Brown introduced the report. She reminded members of the
Committee that this was an annual report and, on this occasion, relatively
straightforward as it did not propose any changes to the present policy.

The reduction in the number of customers in receipt of Discretionary Housing
Payements (DHP) reflects a positive outcome for customers who have been able
to engage with the Welfare Reform Team and so able to address some of their
financial pressures in a variety of ways.

Local Authorities have discretion to top up the money available for DHP but the
present scheme and associated budget are considered sufficient for the
purpose. It is, nonetheless, being kept under review. There was good justification
for those few decisions made to turn down applications.

The Committee had no recommendations to make to the CEB in relation this
report.

The Chair thanked the Board Member and officer for their contribution to the
discussion.

40. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY

The City Executive Board on 16 October would be asked to adopt the Financial
Inclusion Strategy for the period 2017-2020. This item provided an opportunity
for the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the Board.

The Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services, Councillor Brown and
Paul Wilding (Revenues and Benefits Programme manager) remained at the
meeting for this item.

Councillor Brown said the report was a refresh of the current policy. It was
important to remember that Council supported the more vulnerable members of
the community in many and various ways, not all of which were spelt out or
referenced in the report.

The imminent introduction of Universal Credit (UC) was likely to have profound
consequences for a small but significant group of people. There was the real risk
that some households would be left with no income for 6 weeks or more as they
migrated to UC. The additional funding sought by the report would be used to
support customers directly. Officers were working closely with partners and
providers and looking to learn from good practice elsewhere. Early thoughts



were inclined towards support in kind rather than money (eg supermarket
vouchers, payment keys etc).

The sum of £50k was necessarily an estimate of the likely need (no certainty at
this point as to how many people will be affected or to what degree). There was
however some confidence that it would be sufficient and, if not, there would be
nothing to prevent a further request.

It was confirmed that customers in receipt of this additional funding would not
risk other benefits being clawed back.

The Council has a role to provide universal support. Considerable resources
were being devoted to communication (via social media and other means),
advising and assisting customers. This included, among other things, advice
about claiming online and helping with personal budgets.

Councillor Brown noted that while the Council was doing a great deal to support
vulnerable members of the community some of the root causes of poverty and its
consequences that were beyond the means of the Council to address.

The Chair thanked the Board Member and officer for their contribution to the
discussion. The Committee only wished to recommend to the CEB that there
should be an explicit reference to the possible need to return to the Board should
the sum of £50k prove insufficient.

41. PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q1 2017/18

The Scrutiny Committee has a role in monitoring Council performance and
quarterly reports are provided on a set of selected corporate and service
performance indicators. This report was provided for the Committee to note and
comment on Council performance at the end of 2017/18 quarter.

Jan Heath, Business Development & Support Manager introduced the report
which had been recast to take account of the Committee’s previous observations
and recommendations.

Members of the Committee made a number of detailed observations which Jan
Heath agreed to take back. These included among others:

i Recognition that this presentation of the performance data was an improvement on the
previous version
ii. IT was an area of some concern but this would be the subject of a bespoke report at a
later date
iii. Some descriptors (eg “Effective delivery”) could be expanded so their meaning was
clearer



iv. Expression of annual trends based on just a few months’ data were likely to be of

limited validity
V. Measure(s) in relation to leisure services would be helpful
Vi. Some ‘clean and green’ targets could be removed
vii. Measure(s) in relation to volunteers giving time to community centres would be helpful
viii. Ratings should be based on the data available at the point at which the report is written

and not in anticipation of future performance.

ix.  An exhortation to keep targets SMART!

X.  Some issues (eg long term absence) are subtle and may benefit from greater
commentary

Xi. Looking back at data over a longer period (so as to see trends) would be helpful

The report’s second appendix included a list of performance indicators. Agreed that Councillor
Fry should consider which of these would be helpful for the Committee to see in the future.
Other members of the Committee to share their views about this with Councillor Fry directly.

42. REPORTS FOR APPROVAL

The Committee was asked to approve the following reports for submission to the
City Executive Board on 16 October:

Assessing disabled impacts in planning

Report approved

Design Review Panel

Report approved subject to the addition of a reference to recommendation 4 that the public (as
well as Councillors) should be alerted to the fact that the Oxford Design Review Panel is an
advisory and not a decision making body.

Recycling

Report approved subject to concerns about the proposal to remove bins for a day (so creating a
potentially negative image of the City for visitors) and noting the benefits of the British Heart
Foundation bins which had been placed in some parts of the City and a suggestion that they be
placed again but for longer.



43. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meetings are scheduled for:

07 November 2017
05 December 2017
15 January 2018
06 February 2018
06 March 2018

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm

Chair ... 07 November 2017



